COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2014 Legislative Session

2014 Legislative Session	
Resolution No.	CR-75-2014
Proposed by	Council Member Franklin
Introduced by	Council Members Franklin, Campos, Davis, Harrison, Lehman,
	Olson, Patterson, Turner and Toles
Date of Introdu	ction July 23, 2014
RESOLUTION	
A RESOLUTION concerning	
	The American Legion
For the purpose of expressing the Council's endorsement of the latest American Legion Post,	
Warffemius-Seidler Post 381 Baden-Brandywine.	
WHEREAS, the American Legion ("Legion") was chartered and incorporated by Congress	
in 1919 as a patriotic veterans organization devoted to mutual helpfulness; and	
WHEREAS, the Legion is the nation's largest wartime veterans service organization with	
2.4 million members in nearly 14,000 posts throughout America, committed to mentoring youth	
and sponsorship of wholesome programs in our communities, advocating patriotism and honor,	
promoting strong national security, and continued devotion to our fellow service members and	
veterans; and	
WHEREAS, the latest Legion Post, Warffemius-Seidler Post 381 Baden-Brandywine, has a	
vision to develop a community based establishment that will be influenced by the leadership of	
veterans, wounded warriors and retired service members, and which is also supported by	
educators, community leaders and the residents and citizens of Prince George's County; and	
WHEREAS, the Warffemius-Seidler Post 381 Baden-Brandywine is committed to	
establishing a program that will provide additional educational resources for youth and adults,	
create employment opportunities for the veterans and residents and citizens of the County, and	
provide a variety of activities that will support and promote a healthier lifestyle; and	
WHEREAS, the dedication of the members of Post 381 is a direct reflection of the loyalty,	
selfless service and commitment of the veterans of our Armed Forces which has contributed to	

the success of this country; and

WHEREAS, the success of Post 381 will be an historical triumph for our County and the County Council's endorsement is a token of appreciation for their commitment to our residents and citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the County Council endorses the latest American Legion Post,

Warffemius-Seidler Post 381 Baden-Brandywine.

Adopted this 23^{rd} day of July , 2014.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: ______ Mel Franklin Chairman

ATTEST:

Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council

4

5

6

1